a resolution of the Company's Management Board dated November 13, 2024, declared and resolved – as the governing body 
of the parent entity and shareholder of the subsidiary White Olive A.E. – to initiate and implement the process of increasing White 
Olive A.E.'s equity by EUR 18,500,000 (eighteen million five hundred thousand euros), through an increase in the share capital 
of White Olive A.E. Consequently, the Issuer's Management Board resolved that Rainbow Tours Spółka Akcyjna would subscribe 
for shares in the subsidiary White Olive A.E. based in Athens and expressed its consent to, and declared, the increase of White 
Olive A.E.'s equity by the stated amount of EUR 18,500,000 (eighteen million five hundred thousand euros). As of the date of 
approval of this report for publication (April 17, 2025), the process of increasing the share capital of White Olive S.A. has not 
been completed. The parameters and detailed conditions for the implementation of the share capital increase process for White